
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 
 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 1 x Primary Maintained Governor 
(vacancy)  

 

 Dr Martin Airey Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Janice Box Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Lee Mason-Ellis Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 
 Aydin Önaç Secondary Maintained Head Teacher 
 
 A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 

Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 24 
NOVEMBER 2016 AT 4.30 PM * 

 

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4    EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 15 November 2016 



 
 

5    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

6   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 All meetings are at Bromley College unless otherwise stated. 
 
12 January 2017 
  

7   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that it members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

8   PART 2 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 JUNE 2016 (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

9   POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN THE HIGH NEEDS 
BLOCK DSG (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

 
 

  



4 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 13 September 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Janice Box Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling 

Richard Edmonds 
Primary Academy Governor 
Primary Academy Head Teacher (Substitute for 
Lee Mason-Ellis) 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 

 
 

 
 

 Jane Bailey Director: Education 
 David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 

 

 Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 
 
9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Martin Airey, Keith Seed, Neil Miller, 
and Aydin Önaç. 
 
10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
11   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2016 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were approved, and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum noted that the Part 2 (not for publication) minutes 
from the meeting held on 30th June 2016 would need to be considered and 
approved at the next meeting. 
 
12   ADJUSTMENTS TO LOCAL AUTHORITY FUNDING RELATED 

TO FREE SCHOOLS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
Report ED17012 
 

The Schools’ Forum considered a report outlining the DfE consultation on 
proposed changes to Free School funding along with the suggested response 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools' Forum 
13 September 2016 

 

5 
 

from the Local Authority (LA) indicating that the LA did not support the proposals.  
On 21st July, the DfE launched a consultation seeking views on proposals to 
change the local authority recoupment arrangements for mainstream Free 
Schools.  The closing date for the consultation was 21st September 2016.  The 
DfE proposals, if implemented, would have a financial implication for the LA with 
early financial modelling indicating that the cost to the Council for the financial 
year 2017/18 would be around £1.3 million. 
 
In relation to Question 1, the Forum considered the implication within the 
consultation that savings could be utilised as a result of minimising ‘double 
funding’.  The Forum categorically stated that they believed that the DfE had 
made a mistake and that there was no ‘double funding’ of pupils.  This indicated 
that there would be very few savings if the proposals were approved.  Indeed, the 
Director of Education noted that there would be a large funding gap if the 
Government implemented the proposals.  One Member questioned whether the 
implementation of the proposals would amount to a breach of the previous 
Conservative Government’s pledge to maintain levels of school funding.  The 
Head of Schools’ Finance Support suggested that the DfE would argue that 
funding to schools was not being cut.  It was agreed that the response of the LA 
should be strengthened to stress that the Schools’ Forum and the LA did not 
consider there to be any double funding. 
 
The Schools’ Forum was dismayed to discover that financial planning tools had 
been sent out with the presumption that the proposals would be approved.  This 
suggested that the DfE were merely paying lip service to the consultation process 
and that the proposals would be implemented regardless of the consultation 
responses received by the DfE. 
 
It was suggested that the LA’s final bullet point in response to the first question 
should be a statement not a question and should therefore be amended to read: 
 
“It is unrealistic and unreasonable to introduce this change in advance of the NFF 
system as it will create additional work for LAs – it would be better to introduce 
this in line with the “hard formula” when LAs will no longer have a role in the 
formula process and the DfE will have the pupil number data to directly inform this 
process.” 
 
In relation to Question 2, it was suggested that the Head of Strategic Place 
Planning should review the wording of the LAs response.  It was agreed that any 
revisions that were made needed no further consideration by the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Local Authority response to the DfE Consultation 
relating to Adjustments in Local Authority Funding relating to Free Schools 
be supported. 
 
13   AN EARLY YEARS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
Report ED17011  
 

Page 4



Schools' Forum 
13 September 2016 
 

6 

The Schools’ Forum considered a report outlining the DfE proposals for an Early 
Years National funding Formula and changes to the way three and four year old 
entitlements to childcare are funded along with the Local Authority’s (LA) draft 
response.  On 11th August 2016, the DfE launched a consultation document on 
proposals for an early years’ national funding formula and changes to the way 
three and four year old entitlements to childcare are funded.  The closing date for 
the consultation was Thursday 22nd September 2016.  Alongside the consultation 
document the DfE published illustrative funding allocations which demonstrated 
that the funding rates for Bromley would increase from £4.19 (compared to a 
national average of £4.43) to £4.91 (compared to the national average of £4.71). It 
was anticipated that this increase would be passed onto providers and would 
mean that potentially there may not be the need to find savings in this block as 
part of the overall DSG budget exercise, and that settings could see a real 
increase in funding. 
 
The Early Years Representative reported that the consultation would be 
considered at the Providers meeting on 14th September 2016 and a response 
would be submitted on behalf of the providers.  On the face of it, it appeared that 
overall Bromley would receive increased funding which was good news however, 
there did appear to be some anomalies in the consultation document which was 
slightly concerning.  The Head of Schools Finance Support provided reassurance 
to the Forum that, having undertaken some addition work, it did appear that 
Bromley would be getting the full increase in funding in the first year. 
 
The Head of Schools’ Finance Support reported that there did appear some logic 
behind a number of the proposals.  Members of the Forum noted that the 
proposed formula appeared to be transparent and stressed that it was important 
that the National Funding Formula for schools maintained the same level of 
transparency.  
 
In response to Forum Members concerns surrounding the absence of a response 
from LA Officers at the Phoenix Centre, the Head of Schools’ Finance Support 
reported that some draft responses had been received and these were supportive 
of the proposals. 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum were happy to support the draft responses that 
that been provided but suggested however that more direct answers to the 
questions should be provided with qualification following the direct answer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft response provided by the L
[...]
owed the 
impact of both methods and provided a comparison between the actual reductions 
and also provided an indication of the types of schools where the variation 
between the two methods was greatest. 
 
Model Two: Reduction of AWPU across primary and secondary schools. 
 
In response to the initial consultation, a number of primary schools expressed 
concern that the savings were only being found from the primary sector. As the 
Schools’ Forum had not actually been asked to make this a formal 
recommendation, it was proposed that the Working Group should have the 
opportunity to see what the impact would be across all schools. The disadvantage 
of this proposal was that there would be no change to the ratio between primary 
and secondary schools, however as the NFF consultation had not been released 
there was no further evidence to support what the correct ratio should be. 
 
The Schools’ Forum was being asked to consider whether there should be further 
consultation with all schools and on what basis. 
Members of the Schools’ Forum acknowledged that a number of Primary Head 
Teachers did not support the proposals to exclude Secondary Schools from the 
reductions.  However, it was noted that model one would place schools in the 
position they were likely to be in once the NFF was implemented.  Members of the 
Forum expressed disappointment that the Government had delayed 

Page 6



Schools' Forum 
13 September 2016 
 

8 

implementation of the NFF as this could have mitigated some of the impact of the 
proposals under consideration on primary schools. 
 
The Head of Schools’ Finance Support reported that it was likely that the NFF 
would increase funding for the traditionally underfunded Boroughs like Bromley to 
the average, rather the reducing funding for those Borough that had traditionally 
been better funded. 
 
The Chairman stressed that the bottom line was that the funding received by the 
LA had to be distributed in a way which was fair.  For the pas
[...]
n was CARRIED. 
 
Turing to the second issue of the way in which the reductions should be made, the 
Chairman reported that the conclusion of the Working Group had been that 
reductions to the lump sum and attainment factors should be made. 

Page 7



Schools' Forum 
13 September 2016 

 

9 
 

 
The Chairman proposed that reductions to the lump sum and attainment factors 
should be made and this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.  On putting the 
motion to the vote: 
 
6 in favour 
2 abstentions 
 
The motion was CARRIED. 
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED: That secondary schools within the borough should be 
excluded from the reductions in funding and that reductions to the lump 
sum and attainment factors should be made. 
 
15   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 24 November 2016.  If there 
was insufficient business for the meeting it could be cancelled.  Further details for 
the meeting would be provided nearer the time. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



  

1 

Report No 
ED17024 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 24 November 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 2017/18 
 

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director: Education (ECHS) 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report outlines the proposals for the changes to the Early Years Funding Formula for 
2017/18 in line with DfE guidance. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Schools Forum is asked to discuss and agree the proposed changes to the Early 
Years Funding Formula. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 In August 2016 the DfE launched a consultation on the new Early Years National Funding 
Formula.  The Schools Forum agreed the LAs response to this document at their last meeting in 
September. Although the final outcome from the consultation is yet to be published, the EY 
working group has continued to meet to consider what changes may need to be made to the 
Bromley formula to meet the new guidelines. 

3.2 As part of the consultation process, DfE published indicative funding guidelines for 2017/18 
which indicate that the funding for the Early Years Block for Bromley is likely to increase and all 
modelling has been done on that basis. The current funding is based on an hourly rate of £4.19 
which provides overall annual funding of £13,095,000 – based on the projections this could 
increase to £4,91 per hour giving overall funding of £15,298,067 which would represent a 
significant increase for Bromley  settings. 

3.3 The Early Years Working Group consists of: 

 Mandy Russell, Head of Schools Finance Team 

David Bradshaw, Head of ECH Finance 

Carol Arnfield, Head of Service for Education 

Rosemary Meissner, Early Years Funding Manager 

Alison Regester, Schools Forum EY Representative 

Leah Crawley, Head Teacher Burnt Ash Primary 

Teresa Robinson, EYDCP 

3.4 The Working Group has met to look at the DfE proposals and to look at the Bromley 
Formula for 2017/18. The remit of the group was defined as follows: 

 To look at the proposed supplements and to agree which should be included in the 
Bromley formula 

 To look at methods for allocating funding through the supplements 

 To discuss the proportion of funding to be distributed through the supplements. 

 To look at modelling data based on these proposals to consider the impact on individual 
settings 

 To discuss the proposals for meeting the needs of disabled children and children with 
special educational needs 

 To discuss the proposal and timeframe for consulting with stakeholders 

 To consider the timeframe for the introduction of the additional 15 hours childcare from 
September 2017 

         3.5 Supplements – the only supplements that are available for LAs to use are as follows: 

 Deprivation (mandatory) 

 Rurality/sparsity (optional) 

Page 10



  

3 

 Flexibility (optional) 

 Efficiency (optional) 

 Delivery of the additional 15 hours free childcare (optional) 

The Working Group felt that the optional supplements either did not reflect Bromley’s 
demographics or that the supplements would be very difficult to measure and to administer 
therefore the proposal is that Bromley will only use the mandatory deprivation supplement. 
The current formula also includes supplements for quality (based on OFSTED judgements) 
and SEN ( based on actual need of children in each setting. With regard to the quality 
supplement, around 97% of settings receive this funding therefore if this funding is absorbed 
into the base rate there should be little impact on the majority of settings. With regard to the 
SEN supplement this is currently only paid to ten settings – it is anticipated that these 
settings would lose funding overall under the new formula but it is anticipated that the impact 
will not be significant. However, there is no way of mitigating the impact of this if the 
supplement is no longer allowed. 

3.6 Having made the recommendation that the only supplement to be used would be the 
(compulsory) deprivation factor. Currently Bromley uses IDACI as the indicator for deprivation 
for EY funding (in the absence of any free school meal data). This appears to be the measure 
of deprivation that is used by the majority of LAs. However, settings also receive EY Pupil 
Premium which is based on parent’s individual earnings, in the same way as free schools 
meals entitlement, and is perhaps a more accurate indication of circumstances.. The Working  
Group is therefore proposing that both measures of deprivation should  be used to allocate 
funding to ensure that the additional funding is reaching the most deprived pupils. 

3.7 The maximum amount that LAs can distribute through the supplements is 10%. The WG 
discussed this at length at were of the opinion that 10% seemed very high if only one 
supplement is being used. The Group looked at three sets of modelling data with the 
deprivation element being 3%, 4% or 5% - the group agreed unanimously in favour of the 
96% : 4% split. 

3.8 The modelling data produced on this basis can be seen at appendix 1. Under the new 
proposals the base rate is calculated at  £4.70, deprivation funding based on IDACI to be 
paid at 30p for every pupil in the setting where the IDACI data is above an agreed threshold, 
and deprivation based on EYPP data to be paid at £1.47 for those eligible pupils only (to 
supplement the EYPP payment of 0.53p).  

The current rates are as follows: 

Base rate   £3.90 

Quality   40p or 50p 

Deprivation  ranging from 0.06p to 0.56p 

SEN  0.42p 

The modelling data shows that the majority of setting will receive more funding under the new 
formula, due to the increased level of finding. There are a very small number of settings that 
lose funding – these are the settings that previously received the SEN supplement.  Schools 
Forum should also note that a small element has been built in for growth, however all 
proposed funding levels are indicative only and are dependent on the LAs final funding 
settlement. Maintained schools funding is shown as one total at the bottom of app 1 in order 

Page 11



  

4 

to make sure the overall percentage splits are correct however a school by school analysis 
can be sent at appendix 2. 

3.9 Appendix 3 shows a snapshot of the Early Years Block within the DSG. These figures will 
be updated when the final DSG allocations are received in December. However, the Schools 
Forum should note that this also includes the assumption that a proportion of expenditure 
relating to support in pre-schools will move across from the High Needs Block to the EY 
Block in line with the High Needs savings proposals. The LA will still be within the cap of 5% 
allowed to be spent centrally. 

3.10  It is proposed that if the Schools Forum is in support of these proposals that a 
consultation document will be sent to all stakeholders at the beginning of December 
consulting on the underlying principles of the new formula but not to include details on a 
setting by setting basis. Settings will be given two weeks to respond to the proposals. 

3.11  The EY WG also discussed the DfE proposals for disabled children and children with 
special educational needs. The DfE are proposing that they will establish a Disability Access 
Fund to support children in receipt of the Disability Access Fund however LAs are able to 
pool funds from the EY and High Needs Blocks to provide an Inclusion fund for children with 
SEN. The WG were of the view that the Bromley base rate has included an element of 
inclusion funding for a number of years and that it would be a retrograde step to strip this out 
and hold it centrally in the future. It was also felt that in view of the pressures on the High 
Needs Block it was unlikely that there would be any contribution to be made from there. 

3.12 Finally, the Working Group discussed the time frame for the introduction of the 
additional 15 hours childcare to be introduced from September 2017. The DfE has published 
indicative funding to support this – based on the assumption that only 80% of eligible children 
will take up 80% of their entitlement  Bromley will receive £2.6m in 2017/18.LA officer have 
not done any work yet to establish what the likely take up in Bromley will actually be. 

3.13 The Schools Forum is asked to discuss and agree the proposed formula elements to be 
used in 2017/18, on the basis that this is dependent on the final regulations to be received 
from the DfE and on the understanding that the actual funding levels may vary depending on 
the final funding allocations. 

 

 

Page 12



Calculation of estimated 
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2016
	4 Early Years Funding Formula 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Early Years Funding Formula 201718
	Enc. 2 for Early Years Funding Formula 201718
	Enc. 3 for Early Years Funding Formula 201718

	8 Part 2 Minutes from the Meeting Held on 30 June 2016
	9 Potential savings in the High Needs Block DSG
	Potential savings in the High Needs Block DSG Appx 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 24 November 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

 
 

 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair) 
 

Non-School Representative (Church of England) 

 

 Dr Martin Airey Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 
 
 

 Jane Bailey Director: Education 
 David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance 
 Mary Cava Education, Care & Health Services 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 

 

 Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 
 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Downes, Patrick Foley, Neil 
Proudfoot, Karen Raven, and Aydin Önaç. The Vice-Chairman, David Bridger, 
took the Chair in the absence of the Chairman. 
 
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
In relation to Minute 19, Alison Regester declared an interest as the owner of a 
private nursery in the Borough. 
 
In relation to Minute 23, Neil Miller declared an interest as the PRU Head Teacher 
and Dr Martin Airey declared an interest as a Secondary Academy Head Teacher. 
 
 
18   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016, were approved, and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 



Schools' Forum 
24 November 2016 
 

2 

19   EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 2017/18 
Report ED17024 
 

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support introduced the report explaining that in 
August 2016 the DfE had launched a consultation on the new Early Years 
National Funding Formula. In September the Schools Forum agreed the LAs 
response to the consultation. The final outcome of the consultation was yet to be 
published however, the Early Years working group had continued to meet to 
consider what changes may needed to the Bromley formula to meet the new 
guidelines.  As part of the consultation process, the DfE published indicative 
funding guidelines for 2017/18 which indicated that the funding for the Early Years 
Block for Bromley was likely to increase and all modelling was therefore 
undertaken on that basis. The current funding was based on an hourly rate of 
£4.19 which provided overall annual funding of £13,095,000.  Based on the 
projections this could increase to £4.91 per hour giving overall funding of 
£15,298,067.  This represented a significant increase for Bromley settings. 
 
The Head of Schools’ Finance Support reported that the only supplements that 
were available for Local Authorities to use were (i) Deprivation which was 
mandatory; Rurality/sparsity which was optional; Flexibility which was optional; 
Efficiency which was optional; and Delivery of the additional 15 hours free 
childcare which was optional.  
 
The Working Group .felt that the optional supplements either did not reflect 
Bromley’s demographics or that the supplements would be very difficult to 
measure and to administer  The proposal was therefore that Bromley would only 
use the mandatory deprivation supplement. The current formula also included 
supplements for quality (based on OFSTED judgements) and SEN (based on 
actual need of children in each setting).  Around 97% of settings received the 
quality supplement therefore if this funding was absorbed into the base rate there 
should be little impact on the majority of settings.  The SEN supplement was 
currently only paid to ten settings.  It was anticipated that these settings would 
lose funding overall under the new formula but that the impact would not be 
significant. However, there was no way of mitigating the impact if the supplement 
was no longer allowed.  
 
Bromley currently used IDACI as the indicator for deprivation for Early Years 
funding (in the absence of any free school meal data). This appeared to be the 
measure of deprivation that was used by the majority of Local Authorities. 
However, settings also received Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) which was 
based on the individual earnings of parents, in the same way as free schools 
meals entitlement, and was perhaps a more accurate indication of circumstances. 
The Working Group therefore proposed that both measures of deprivation should 
be used to allocate funding to ensure that the additional funding was reaching the 
most deprived pupils.  The maximum amount that Local Authorities could 
distribute through the supplements was 10%. The Working Group discussed this 
at length at were of the opinion that 10% seemed very high if only one supplement 
was being used. The Group looked at three sets of modelling data with the 
deprivation element being 3%, 4% or 5% with the group agreeing unanimously in 
favour of the 96% : 4% split.  



Schools' Forum 
24 November 2016 

 

3 
 

Under the new proposals, based on anticipated figures outlined in the DfE 
consultation (which were subject to change),  the base rate was calculated at 
£4.70 with deprivation funding based on IDACI to be paid at 30p for every pupil in 
the setting where the IDACI data was above an agreed threshold, and deprivation 
based on EYPP data to be paid at £1.47 for those eligible pupils only (to 
supplement the EYPP payment of 0.53p).  
 
The current rates are as follows:  
Base rate £3.90  
Quality 40p or 50p  
Deprivation ranging from 0.06p to 0.56p  
SEN 0.42p  
 
The modelling data demonstrated that the majority of settings would receive more 
funding under the new formula, due to the increased level of funding. There were 
a very small number of settings that lose funding – these were the settings that 
previously received the SEN supplement. A small element had been built in for 
growth, however all proposed funding levels were indicative and were dependent 
on the final funding settlement.  
 
If the Schools Forum was in support of these proposals it was suggested that a 
consultation document be sent to all stakeholders at the beginning of December 
consulting on the underlying principles of the new formula but not including details 
on a setting by setting basis. Settings would be given two weeks to respond to the 
proposals.  
 
The Early Years Working Group also discussed the DfE proposals for disabled 
children and children with special educational needs. The DfE were proposing a 
Disability Access Fund would be established to support children in receipt of the 
Disability Access Fund however Local Authorities would be able to pool funds 
from the Early Years and High Needs Blocks to provide an Inclusion Fund for 
children with SEN. The Working Group were of the view that the Bromley base 
rate had included an element of inclusion funding for a number of years and that it 
would be a retrograde step to strip this out and hold it centrally in the future. It was 
also felt that in view of the pressures on the High Needs Block it was unlikely that 
there would be any contribution to be made from there.  
 
Finally, the Working Group discussed the time frame for the introduction of the 
additional 15 hours childcare to be introduced from September 2017. The DfE had 
published indicative funding to support this.  The assumption was based on the 
idea that only 80% of eligible children would take up 80% of their entitlement.  
Bromley would receive £2.6m in 2017/18.  Officers had not yet done any work to 
establish the likely take up in Bromley. 
 
Following a provider meeting the previous meeting, Mrs Regester sought 
clarification as to whether the funding level would be fixed for the next 4 years.  In 
response, Officers confirmed that it was their understanding that the funding was 
for one year only however this would be checked and reported back to the next 
meeting of the Schools’ Forum. 



Schools' Forum 
24 November 2016 
 

4 

In response to a question surrounding how the Schools’ Forum could be asked to 
agree something that was subject to change, the Vice-Chairman explained that 
there would be a number of decisions that needed to be taken in January 2017 
and the Schools’ Forum was being asked to consider this issue now in order to 
ease the burden in January.  Any agreement was subject to the funding 
settlement being as indicated by the DfE and if this were to change the decision 
would need to be reconsidered. 
 
In response to a question surrounding the different types of modelling that could 
have been undertaken, the Head of Schools’ Finance reported that there was an 
element of flexibility within the system and that IDACI had been working.  It was 
hoped that the process developed would also be beneficial to both primary and 
secondary schools in the long run.  The Vice-Chairman also noted that there were 
advantages to having a more simple formula that every provider could 
understand. 
 
The Director of Education reported that the Local Authority did not currently have 
a specialist Head of Service for Early Years.  Bromley was unique in terms of the 
number of Early Years providers within the Borough and as a result of cost 
pressures the Local Authority had necessarily had to be reactive rather than pro-
active in supporting providers.  In light of this, the Director of Education proposed 
that funding for current central spend be increased by £66,000 from £134,000 to 
£200,000 to enable the Local Authority to provide the required support to 
providers to help them manage and navigate the changing landscape.  There was 
a need for providers to feel confident however, the Local Authority was 
anticipating that there would be significant pressure in the high needs block and 
Officers viewed this proposal as providing an element of protection to Early Years 
providers. 
 
In response to a question surrounding SIPS (Supporting Inclusion in Pre Schools), 
the Director of Education reported that SIPS was preventative, not statutory and 
funding was targeted at children with the most severe and complex needs. 
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: that 
 
1. The proposed formula elements to be used in 2017/18 be agreed, on the 
basis that this is dependent on the final regulations to be received from the 
DfE and on the understanding that the actual funding levels may vary 
depending on the final funding allocations and on the outcome of the 
consultation. 
 
2. That a proportion of expenditure relating to social inclusion support in 
pre-schools move across from the High Needs Block to the Early Years 
Block in line with the High Needs savings proposals. 
 
3. That the Local Authority central spend be increase by £66,000 from 
£134,000 to £200,000 to enable increased capacity for training and support. 
 



Schools' Forum 
24 November 2016 

 

5 
 

 
20   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
The Vice-Chairman reported that he had asked the Head of ECH Finance to 
present a paper to the next meeting on the proposed membership of the Schools’ 
Forum going into the future in light of recent school academy conversions. 
 
21   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 
The next meeting would be held on 12th January 2017.  At this meeting the Forum 
would be considering budgets for the next financial year and the Vice-Chairman 
urged as many members as possible to attend the meeting. 
 
 
22   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED: that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that it members 
of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 
 
23   PART 2 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 

2016 
 

The Part 2 (exempt) minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were agreed, 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
24   POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN THE HIGH NEEDS BLOCK DSG 

Report ED17023 
 

The Schools’ Forum consider the report and discussed potential savings in the 
High Needs Block. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


